support element of the system sale has been identified as a separate performance obligation and revenue is recognised over

time as this obligation is fulfilled. The revenue attributable to the support element of a system sale is calculated by reference to

the equivalent standalone selling price of that support had it not been included within a system sale. In general, this has

resulted in a greater revenue deferral per system sale than under IAS 18.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

66

OXFORD METRICS PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

IFRS 9 has replaced IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’. The adoption of IFRS 9 has had no

significant impact on the Group. The assessment of expected credit losses did not result in a provision being recognised in the

Statement of Financial Position due to the very low levels of historic credit losses within the Group.

Had the Group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 ‘Revenue’, it would have reported the following amounts in the

financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2019.

Condensed consolidated income statement

As would

have been

reported

As reported under

under IFRS 15 Effect IAS 18

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 35,350 301 35,651

Finance income 66 - 66

Finance expense (2) - (2)

Taxation (504) (77) (581)

Profit for the period attributable to

owners of the parent during the period 4,178 224 4,402

Exchange differences on retranslation of overseas subsidiaries 271 35 306

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the

parent during the period 4,449 259 4,708

Earnings per share for profit on continuing operations attributable to owners

of the parent during the year

Basic earnings per share (pence) 3.33p 0.18p 3.51p

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 3.24p 0.18p 3.42p

Earnings per share for profit on total operations attributable to owners of

the parent during the year

Basic earnings per share (pence) 3.34p 0.18p 3.52p

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 3.25p 0.18p 3.43p

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

67

OXFORD METRICS PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As would

have been

reported

As reported under

under IFRS 15 Effect IAS 18

£’000 £’000 £’000

Corporation tax debtor 177 (77) 100

Contract liabilities/deferred income (included in trade and other payables) (4,952) 1,208 (3,744)

Total equity shareholders’ funds 31,161 1,131 32,292

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

68

OXFORD METRICS PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2019

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registration number: 03998880

Registered office: 6 Oxford Industrial Park

Yarnton

Oxfordshire

OX5 1QU

Directors: Roger Parry (Non-executive Chairman)

Naomi Climer (Non-executive Director)

Jonathon Reeve (Non-executive Director)

Adrian Carey (Non-executive Director)

David Quantrell (Non-executive Director)

Nick Bolton (Chief Executive)

David Deacon (Finance Director)

Catherine Robertson (Executive Director)

Secretary: Catherine Robertson